
   
 

 

NSERC Discovery Grant (DG) and Research Tools and Instruments Grant (RTI) 
2025 Application Deadlines 

 
 

 

DG RTI Internal Review and Submission Deadline 

X X Applicants initiate their intention to apply and/or request for internal 
review by submitting the Intention to Apply/Request for Internal Review 
Form for NSERC DG/RTI to grant.review@usask.ca.  

Please put ‘Lastname NSERC DG/RTI’ in the subject heading. 

25th July 2025 

X 
 NSERC Deadline for Submission of DG Notification of Intent (NOI) to Apply 

NOI must be submitted to NSERC through the NSERC Research Portal. 

1st August 2025 

X 
 Applicants participating in the internal review program to email a copy of  

your submitted NSERC DG NOI to grant.review@usask.ca .  
Please put ‘Lastname NSERC DG’ in the subject heading. 

8th August 2025 

X X Applicants consult with their suggested reviewers, Research Facilitators, 
Associate/Vice-Deans Research, and/or mentorship teams to strategize 
and prepare their draft application. 

Until 12th September 2025 

X X Applicants submit draft DG and/or RTI application and CCV for internal 
review to their internal reviewers and copy to grant.review@usask.ca . 
Please put ‘Lastname NSERC DG/RTI’ in the subject heading. 

12th September 2025 

X X Internal reviews are returned to the applicants and copied to 
grant.review@usask.ca directly from internal reviewers (or from Tri-Agency 
team if assistance is needed). 

6th October 2025 

X X Applicants consult with their suggested reviewers, Research Facilitators, 
Associate/Vice-Deans Research, or mentorship teams to incorporate 
reviewer feedback. Research Facilitator reads for the logistical flow and 
completion of the proposal. 

RTI: 6th-13th October 2025 
DG: 6th-20th October 2025 

X X College/Unit Internal Approval 
Applicants must submit a full application package including CCV through the 
University Research System (UnivRS) for Department and College academic 
approval. Applicants to comply with college/unit-specific internal approval 
processes and deadlines. 

Please check with your 
Research Facilitator or 
Associate/Vice Dean 
Research/Director 

 
X Research Acceleration and Strategic Initiatives (RASI) Compliance Review 

and Approval (RTI) 
College/school/unit of the applicant must review the application, decide on 
approval and submit the decision in University Research System (UnivRS). 
RSEO will review for eligibility, conduct a final compliance review check and 
provide Institutional approval. Applicants will have the opportunity to 
incorporate any required changes they wish to address or as noted by RASI. 
Paper applications will not be accepted. 

On or before 17th October 
2025 
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 X 

NSERC RTI Submission Deadline 
Final applications must be submitted by applicants to NSERC through the 
NSERC Research Portal. 

27th October 2025 

X  

Research Acceleration and Strategic Initiatives (RASI) Compliance Review 
and Approval (DG) 
College/school/unit of the applicant must review the application, decide on 
approval and submit the decision in University Research System (UnivRS). 
RSEO will review for eligibility, conduct a final compliance review check and 
provide Institutional approval. Applicants will have the opportunity to 
incorporate any required changes they wish to address or as noted by RASI. 
Paper applications will not be accepted. 

On or before 24th October 
2025 

X  

NSERC DG Submission Deadline 
Final applications must be submitted by applicants to NSERC through the 
NSERC Research Portal. 

3rd November 2025 

 
 

DG RTI USask Workshops Date/Time 

X X 

NSERC Discovery Grant/RTI Spring Workshop  

    Workshop Highlights 

o Specific strategies relevant to the merit indicators. 

o Top tips and advice from Research Facilitators on CCV, HQP, 
Equity, Diversity, and Inclusivity (EDI) considerations, and 

Internal Review. 
o Experienced NSERC Evaluation Group members regarding 

successful applications. 

o Session focused on RTI grants  

8th May 2025 
Time: 12:00pm – 2:30pm 

X X NSERC Discovery Grant/RTI Fall Workshop September 2025: Date TBA 

 

DG RTI NSERC Webinars and Information Sessions Date/Time 

X 

 

DG: Submission of a Notification of Intent to Apply (English & French) 
2025 dates TBA 
Check NSERC Webinars for 
updates 

X 

 

DG: Submission of an Application (English & French) 
2025 dates TBA 
Check NSERC Webinars for 
updates 

 X RTI: Submission of an Application (English & French) 
2025 dates TBA 
Check NSERC Webinars for 
updates 

 

 

 
 
 

 
USask NSERC Grants Repository: https://usaskca1.sharepoint.com/sites/GrantsRepository 

 

NSERC DG Program Information: http://www.nserc-crsng.gc.ca/Professors-Professeurs/Grants-Subs/DGIGP-PSIGP_eng.asp 
 

NSERC RTI Program Information: http://www.nserc-crsng.gc.ca/Professors-Professeurs/RTII-OIRI/RTI-OIR_eng.asp 

If you have any questions, please contact Michaela Lynds (Research Development Specialist, NSERC) at 
michaela.lynds@usask.ca 
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http://www.nserc-crsng.gc.ca/Professors-Professeurs/Grants-Subs/DGIGP-PSIGP_eng.asp
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NSERC Research Facilitation and Administration Team Directory 2025 

University NSERC Leader 
Name E-mail Phone 

Ron Borowsky (until June 30th, 2025) ron.borowsky@usask.ca 306-966-6679 

Research Development Specialist 
Name E-mail Phone 

 Michaela Lynds michaela.lynds@usask.ca 306-966-1624 

NSERC Research Facilitators 

College / Department / School Name E-mail Phone 

Agriculture and Bioresources Danielle Baron danielle.baron@usask.ca 306-966-5028 

Arts and Science James Dobson j.dobson@usask.ca 306-966-7788

Dentistry Janice Michael janice.michael@usask.ca 306-966-1608 

Education Sanjukta Choudhury sanjukta.choudhury@usask.ca 306-966-1736 

Edwards School of Business Ernest Leung   leung@edwards.usask.ca ~ 

Engineering Rana Mustafa rana.mustafa@usask.ca 306-966-5279

College of Kinesiology Vacant ~ ~ 

Law Vacant ~

Department of Medicine Ozlem Sari ozlem.sari@usask.ca 306-966-6648 

Department of Surgery Karen Mosier karen.mosier@usask.ca 306-966-8935 

College of Nursing Robin Thurmeier robin.thurmeier@usask.ca 306-966-6885 

Pharmacy and Nutrition Gen Clark gen.clark@usask.ca 306-966-1331 

Department of Psychiatry 
Mariam 
Alaverdashvili 

mariam.alaverdashvili@usask.ca 306-844-1302 

School of Environment and 
Sustainability 

Graham Fairhurst graham.fairhurst@usask.ca 306-966-7134 

~

mailto:ron.borowsky@usask.ca
mailto:elmira.jafarieh-yazdi@usask.ca
mailto:danielle.baron@usask.ca
mailto:j.dobson@usask.ca
mailto:janice.michael@usask.ca
mailto:sanjukta.choudhury@usask.ca
mailto:leung@edwards.usask.ca
mailto:rana.mustafa@usask.ca
mailto:bonnie.hughes@usask.ca
mailto:ozlem.sari@usask.ca
mailto:karen.mosier@usask.ca
mailto:robin.thurmeier@usask.ca
mailto:gen.clark@usask.ca
mailto:mariam.alaverdashvili@usask.ca
mailto:graham.fairhurst@usask.ca


Department of Biochemistry, 
Microbiology and Immunology;  
Department of Anatomy, 
Physiology and Pharmacology 

 
Bruna Bonavia- 
Fisher 

 
bruna.bonavia-fisher@usask.ca 

 
306-966-2211 

Department of Pediatrics Tova Dybvig tova.dybvig@usask.ca 306-844-1229 

Department of Community 
Health and Epidemiology  

Maryam Madani 
Larijani  

  maryam.madani@usask.ca   306-966-7812 

Department of Family Medicine; 
Medical Imaging; Obstetrics & 
Gynecology; Oncology; 
Ophthalmology; Pathology and 
Laboratory Medicine 

Mark Milne mark.milne@usask.ca  ~ 

 
Research Support Specialists: Research Acceleration and Strategic Initiatives (RASI) 

Colleges / Schools Name E-mail Phone 

Arts and Science; 
Education; 
Edwards School of Business; 
School of Public Policy; 

   Law;  
   Library; 

Centre for Forensic Behavioural Science and 
Justice Studies; 
Centre for the Study of Co-operatives; 
Community-University Institute for Social 
Research (CUISR) 

Nicole Benning nicole.benning@usask.ca 306-966-1840 

Laurie Schimpf laurie.schimpf@usask.ca 306-966-8370 

Agriculture and Bioresources; 
Engineering; 
Global Institute for Food Security; 
Global Institute for Water Security; 

School of Environment and Sustainability; 
Toxicology Centre; 
Vaccine & Infectious Disease Organization; 
Western College of Veterinary Medicine 

Brenda Meyer- 
Burt 

brenda.meyer- 
burt@usask.ca 

306-966-1869 

Gerelt Trost gerelt.trost@usask.ca 306-966-1750 

Medicine; 
Pharmacy and Nutrition; 
Nursing;  
Dentistry; 
Kinesiology; 
School of Public Health; 
Saskatchewan Population Health and 
Evaluation Research Unit (SPHERU); 
Canadian Centre for Health and Safety in 
Agriculture (CCHSA); 
Indigenous Peoples' Health Research Centre 

Cameron Berg cam.berg@usask.ca 306-966-2998 

Centaine Raginski centaine.raginski@usask.ca 306-966-1459 
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